257

AN ORDINANCE vacating Willamette Street form the East line of Sherman Street to the West line of Fine Street in the City of Albany, Dinn County, Oregon.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 67 adopted by the Council of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, on the 24th day of January 1940, it was provided for the time and manner of vacating Willamette Street from the East line of Sherman Street to the West line of Pine Street in said City; and

WHEREAS, in and by said Resolution it was provided that notice of the vacation of said portion of said street be given by publication thereof in the Greator Oregon, it being a newspaper of general circulation published within the City of Albany, Oregon, once each week for four successive weeks; and

WHEREAS, in said Resolution it was provided that the time and place for the hearing of objections or remonstrances to the vacation of said portion of said street was fixed as march 13, 1940, in the City Hall of said City at seven-thirty o'clock P.M. of said day; and

WHEREAS, the Recorder of said City gave notice for the time and in the manner provided by said Resolution and the Laws of the State of Oregon, proof of the publication of said notice now being on file in the Recorder's office of said City; and

WHEREAS, this being the time and place heretofore made for the hearing of objections or remonstrances to the vacation of said portion of said street and no objections or remonstrances being made or filed with the Recorder or with the Council at this time and no person or persons being present to object or remonstrate against the vacation of said portion of said street and no objections or remonstrances now being on file; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany having heard and considered the petition of the property owners asking for the vacation of said portion of said street and having found that the consent of the owners of the requisite areg has been obtained and is now on file herein; that notice thereof has been fully and completely given in the manner provided by law; that the public interest will not be prejudiced by the vacation of said portion of said street and that said petition is well taken and should be granted;

THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Willamette Street from the East line of Sherman Street to the West line of Pine Street in the City of Albany, Linn Gounty, Oregon, be and the same is hereby vacated, provided, that the City of Albany does hereby reserve the right to go in, upon and over said portion of said Street with its officers, agents or employees at any and all times for the purpose of laying and constructing sewers, pipe lines, water mains, public utility lines and works and for any other purpose whereby the public interest is or may be involved.

Section 2. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany, Oregon, is involved and requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be and become effective immediately upon its final passage by the Gouncil and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 27th, day of March 1940.

Approved by the Mayor this 27th day of March, 1940.

A.G. Senders Mayor

ATTEST K.R. Horton Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON ) COUNTY OF LINN SS. CITY OF ALBANY )

I, K.R. Horton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of ordinance # 1511, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordim nce Bill # 1628, now on file in this office, and that same is a true and correct copy of the whole of said Ordinance Bill # 1628, as passed by the Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, on the 27th day of Lirch, 1940, and approved by the <sup>La</sup>gor on the 27th day of March, 1940

In witness hereof, I hereby place my official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, this 28th day of March, 1940.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.